Resolution No. 2025-3377

A Resolution of the City of Sanford, Florida, amending
the City's annual operating budget for the fiscal year
beginning October 1, 2024 and ending September 30,
2025; providing for implementing administrative actions;
providing for a savings provision; providing for
conflicts; providing for severability and providing for an
effective date.

Whereas, the Commission of the City of Sanford, Florida has adopted an annual
operating budget for the fiscal year beginning October 1, 2024 and terminating on
September 30, 2025 specifying certain projected revenues and expenditures for the
operations of Sanford municipal government; and

Whereas, the City's budget presumes that each department generally will, to the
best of their ability, maintain its expenditures within its allocated budgeted level and
exercise prudence in expending funds during the course of the City's fiscal year; and

Whereas, from time-to-time circumstances and events may require that the
original City budget may need revision; and

Whereas, the City Commission, in its judgment and discretion, has the authority

to adjust the budget to more closely coincide with actual and expected events.

Now, therefore, be it adopted and resolved by the City Commission of the
City of Sanford, Florida as follows:

Section 1. Adoption of Budget Amendment.

The annual operating budget of the City of Sanford for the fiscal year beginning
October 1, 2024 and terminating on September 30, 2025 is hereby revised and
amended by Attachment “A”. The Attachment is hereby incorporated into this
Resolution as if fully set forth herein verbatim. Except as amended herein, the annual

operating budget for the City of Sanford for fiscal year beginning October 1, 2024 and



terminating on September 30, 2025 shall remain in full force and effect.

Section 2. Implementing administrative actions.

The City Manager, or designee, is hereby authorized and directed to implement
the provisions of this Resolution by means of such administrative actions as may be
deemed necessary and appropriate.

Section 3. Savings.

The prior actions of the City of Sanford relating to the adoption of the City budget
and related activities are hereby ratified and affirmed.

Section 4. Conflicts.

All resolutions or parts of resolutions in conflict with this Resolution are hereby
repealed.

Section 5. Severability.

If any section, sentence, phrase, word, or portion of this Resolution is determined
to be invalid, unlawful, or unconstitutional, said determination shall not be held to
invalidate or impair the validity, force or effect of any other section, sentence, phrase,
word, or portion of this Resolution not otherwise determined to be invalid, unlawful, or
unconstitutional.

Section 6. Effective Date.

This Resolution shall become effective immediately upon enactment.

2|Page



Passed and adopted this 28" day of April, 2025.

Attest: City Commission of the City of
Sanford
Traci Houchin, MMC, FCRM .- , ‘~< \/ ArtWood ff, Mayor
City Clerk la 78 NG _3.._\
5 e\ \
For use and reliance of the Sanford S P
City Commission only. T ERLY X7
Approved as to fEsrsiane-legality.

Aodiis N -



ATTACHMENT A
REQUEST FOR BUDGET AMENDMENT

Fiscal Year 2025
Department: public works Division: Admin 4/14/2025

CHANGES IN REVENUES

CCOUMNT NUMBER Tuiren Corneal Aot af Ao ted

|||||

F Rowwmms & 3 Araope.t » eLene Aooun ; Lk SRS Ui g
138 0000 389 98 0 reserves $ 12,675,896 $ 245,920 $ 245120 $ 12,330,776

TOTAL CHANGES IN REVENUES 3 245,120

CHANGES IN EXPENDITURES

Current Curren

Fund fit Balan

L Adtiaty Projpect & Lapendtune Acoou ith edget Bl ance
138 pw2209 improvement other than building 4,844,414 § 2,070,833 § 245120 $ 2,315,953

TOTAL CHANGES IN EXPENDITURES $ 245,120
7

7

REASON FOR AMENDMENT: change.order 4 mellonyille ave drainage improvement project

DIRECTOR APPROVAL: // \ S T~~~ oate:  4//. / zs
C —— v

o

FINANCE APPROVAL: G Monddy P pate:  4/15/25

P> 4
CITY MANAGER APPROVAL: é % DATE: MZ
CITY COMMISSION AGENDA DATE: ‘qﬁ%, g@% APPROVED \/

FOR FINANCE USE

Entry Date: Batch Number: Document #: BA 07-111

4/15/2025



ﬁi‘f' R ~ CITYOF
& SANEQRD

\ 7 FINANCE DEPARTMENT

SECTION 00850

CHANGE ORDER FORM

Change Order No. 4 Purchase Order No. 039982
Project Title Mellonville Avenue Drainage Improvements

Bid No. IFB  22/23-05

Owner: City of Sanford. Florida

Contractor: Universal Contracting and Construction Inc

Agreement Date: 02.10.25

This Change Order is necessary to cover changes in the work to be
performed under this Agreement. The GENERAL CONDITIONS,
SUPPLEMENTARY CONDITIONS, and STANDARD SPECIFICATIONS
apply to and govern all work under this Change Order.

THE FOLLOWING CHANGES ARE MADE TO THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS:

1. Original Contract Price $1,815,329.19
2. Current Contract Price (Adjusted by Previous Change Orders) $ 1,984,069.15
3. Total Proposed Change in Contract Price $ 245,119.86

4. New Contract Price (Item 2 + Item 3) $ 2,229,189.01
5.  Original Contract Time (Notice to Proceed to Substantial Completion) 305 Days
6. Current Contract Time (Adjusted by Previous Change Orders) 445 Days
7. Current Subst. Completion Date (Adjusted by Previous Change Orders) 05.21.25
8. Total Proposed Change in Contract Time 12 Days
9. New Contract Time (ltem 6 + Iltem 8) 457 Days
10. New Contract Substantial Completion Date (Item 7 + item 8) 06.02.25
11. Current Final Completion Date (Adjusted by Previous Change Orders) 07.21.26
12. Current Contract Time From Substantial Completion to Final Completion 61 Days
13. Total Proposed Change in Contract Time Subst. to Final Completion 12 Days
14. New Contract Time to Subst. Final Completion (ltem 12 + ltem 13) 73 Days
15. New Contract Final Completion Date (ltem 11 + Item 14) 08.01.25

00850-1



CITY OF
£
- \\ 4 =

| SANFORD

_4)/ FINANCE DEPARTMENT

U
—

CHANGES ORDERED
ITEM 1
Description of Change: BONDING
Reason for Change: Change in contract price increasing bonding costs

CO4 - $9,252.49
Change in Contract Price: $9,252.49

Change in Contract Time: 0 (Zero)

ITEM 2
Description of Change: Mobile Office and Port-o-potty Fees
Reason for Change: Change in contract time - CO4

Mobile Office: $147.12 Port-O-Potty: $121.710
Change in Contract Price: $268.83

Change in Contract Time: 0 (Zero)

ITEM3
Description of Change: 0102 1 - MAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC
Reason for Change: Change in contract time for MOT - RWM relocation

Change in Contract Price: $691.10

Change in Contract Time: 0 (Zero)

ITEM 4
Description of Change: 0327 70 5 - MILLING EXISTING ASPHALT PAVEMENT, 2” AVG DEPTH

Reason for Change: 20" Street = 59sy
Crescent West side = 67.8sy
Crescent Ave (Mellonville to Washington) 222sy
Mellonville & North Street = 123.67sy
Mellonville = 122.67sy
Total 595.14 SY @ $16.44/SY = $9,784.10

Change in Contract Price: $9,784.10

00850-2



Change in Contract Time:

CITY OF

5 SANFORD

FINANCE DEPARTMENT

ITEM S
Description of Change:

Reason for Change:

Change in Contract Price:

Change in Contract Time:

0522 1 — CONCRETE SIDEWALK, 4” THICK
Mellonville 88SqFt = 9.78sy @ $85.00/SY = $831.30
$831.30

0 (Zero)

ITEM 6
Description of Change:

Reason for Change:

Change in Contract Price:

Change in Contract Time:

0522 2 - CONCRETE SIDEWALK AND DRIVEWAY, 6” THICK
RWM Relocation 35SgFt = 3.89SY@ $95.00/SY = $369.55
$369.55

0 (Zero)

ITEM7

Description of Change:

Reason for Change:

0520 1-10 CONCRETE CURB AND GUTTER, TYPE F

20" Street, Crescent Street, Mellonville
495LF @ $60.00/LF = $29,700.00

Washington & Crescent 104LF@ $60.00LF = $6,240.00 Confirmed
3.24.25

Change in Contract Price: $35,940.00
Change in Contract Time: 2 days

ITEM 8

Description of Change: RWM Relocation

Reason for Change:

EOR Plan change; Remove & Replace, City to provide pipe materials.

UCC to provide C900 PVC pipe
(Price includes Furnish & Install) FDOT Market #8
420LF @ 200.35 = $84,147.00

Change in Contract Price:

Change in Contract Time:

$84,147.00

7 days

00850-3



CITY OF

=2 SANFORD

FINANCE DEPARTMENT

ITEM9

Description of Change:

Reason for Change:

Change in Contract Price:

Change in Contract Time:

Restraints — Reclaim Pipe

EOR Plan change; Remove & Replace, City to provide pipe materials.
UCC to provide C900 PVC pipe restraints

(Price includes Furnish & Install) FDOT Market #8

4 @ $992.04 = $3,968.16

3" RW Detector Tape — Purple = $54.00

6" RW Tape Adhesive = $243.45

10GA Copper Steel Tracer Wire = $361.50

$4,627.11

0 (Zero)

ITEM 10

Description of Change:

Reason for Change:

RWM Relocation — Installation Costs of City Supplied Materials
FDOT Market #8

EOR Plan change; Remove & Replace

8" Gate Valve $3.331.54
8" MJ Solid Sleeve (Qty: 1) $3.033.45
8"- 45* Bend (Qty: 4) $8.598.32
8"x4” Tee $3.417.80
4" Gate Vaive $2.650.00
4" Plug — $1.175.75
8"-11.24* Bend $2.167.58
8" MJ —DIP (Qty 2) $175.00
8" MJ — PVC (Qtv 14) $1,460.55
8" MJ - ACC Set (Qtv 16) $845.73
4" MJ - PVC (Qtv 2) $119.63
4" MJ — ACC Set (Qtv4) $127.97

2" Adapter — P-15428N (Qtv 1) $153.01

Change in Contract Price:

$27,256.33

Change in Contract Time 0 (Zero)

00850-4



CITY OF

5§ SANFORD

4 FINANCE DEPARTMENT

ITEM 11
Description of Change:

Reason for Change:

DEWATERING FOR RWM LINE

Utility conflict per City of Sanford
Complete Wellpoint System with Pump
3.05.25-3.12.25

Change in Contract Price: $5,625.00

Change in Contract Time: 1 day

ITEM 12

Description of Change: Structure Opening Work

Reason for Change: RFI #6: PD-21 - Dog House Structure Opening Work

Change in Contract Price:

Change in Contract Time:

$1,000.00

1 day

ITEM13
Description of Change:

Reason for Change:

Change in Contract Price:

Change in Contract Time:

285706 - OPTIONAL BASE, BASE GROUP 06 (8" MIN)

20" & S. Washington Ave = 3,420SqFt = 380sy

20" & N Washington = 460.08SqFt = 51.12sy

N Washington & Crescent = 610.20SqFt = 67.8sy
Mellonville Int = 3,305.61SgFt = 367.29sy

Mellonville & N Street = 638.10SqFt = 70.9sy
8,433.99 SgFt = 937.11sy @ $32.39/sy = $30,352.99

$30,352.99
0 (Zero)

ITEM 14

Description of Change:

Reason for Change:

Change in Contract Price:

Change in Contract Time:

0160 4 - TYPE B STABILIZATION (12" MIN)

20" & S. Washington Ave = 3,420SqgFt = 380sy

20" & N Washington = 460.08SqFt = 51.12sy

N Washington & Crescent = 610.20SgFt = 67.8sy
Mellonville Int = 3,305.61SqFt = 367.29sy

Mellonville & N Street = 638.10SqFt = 70.9sy
8,433.99 SqFt =937.11sy @ $12.00/sy = $11,245.32

$11,245.32
0 (Zero)

00850-5



CITY OF

‘0 SANFORD
A

FINANCE DEPARTMENT

ITEM 15
Description of Change:

Reason for Change:

Gas Utility Work

RFI #6 — Cut with torch and grouted
5hrs @ $150.00/hr = $750.00

Change in Contract Price:  $750.00
Change in Contract Time: 0 (Zero)
ITEM 16

Description of Change: Thrust Block

Reason for Change:

Change in Contract Price:

Change in Contract Time:

Regquired collar - Gate valve — Crescent & Washington

Hydrostatic Testing Equipment $483.94
(4) %" X 6' 304 SS Rods $356.10
{4) %" Duc Lug_ $38.95
1.1/2" x 4ft Pve $12.85
3’ x 3’ x 1’ Concrete Block (2SY) & Frame _ $400.00
$1,291.84

0 day

ITEM 17
Description of Change:

Reason for Change:

Change in Contract Price:

Change in Contract Time:

0334 1 - SUPERPAVE ASPHALTIC CONCRETE (2" MIN)(SP 9.5)

Crescent Ave (Mellonville to Washington) 222sy
Crescent — West side 67.8sy

20t Street = 59sy

Mellonville & North Street = 123.67sy

Mellonville = 122.67sy

Total 595.14 SY @ $36.44/SY = $21,686.90

$21,686.90

0 (Zero)

00850-6



CITY OF

-8 SANFORD

@)/ FINANCE DEPARTMENT

CHANGE ORDER SUMMARY
Change in Change in

No. | Description Contract Price | Contract Time

1 | Bonding $9,252.49 0 days

2 | Mobile Office and Port-o-potty $268.83 0 days

3 | MOT Fees $691.10 0 days

4 | Milling Existing Asphalt Pavement $9,784.10 1 day

5 | Concrete Sidewalk 4" Thick $831.30 0 days

6 | Concrete Sidewalk & Driveway 6" Thick $369.55 0 days

7 | Concrete Curb & gutter, Type F $35,940.00 2 days

8 | RWM Relocation $84,147.00 7 days

9 | Restraints — Reclaim Pip $4,627.11 0 days

10 | RWM Relocation — Supplied Materials $27,256.33 0 days

11 | Dewatering for RWM Line $5,625.00 1 day

12 | Structure Opening Work $1,000.00 1 day

13 | Optional Base, Base Group 06 $30,352.99 0 days

14 | Type B Stabilization (12" min) $11,245.32 0 days

15 | Gas Utility Work $750.00 0 days

16 | Thrust Block $1,291.84 0 days

17 | Asphaltic Concrete — 2" min (9.5) $21,686.90 0 days
TOTAL $ 245,119.86 12 Days

WAIVER This Change Order constitutes full and mutual accord and satisfaction for the

adjustment of the Contract Price and Contract Time as a result of increases or decreases in
cost and time of performance caused directly and indirectly from the change. Acceptance of
this Waiver constitutes an agreement between OWNER and CONTRACTOR that the Change
Order represents an equitable adjustment to the Agreement and that CONTRACTOR shall
waive all rights to file a Contract Claim or claim of any nature on this Change Order. Execution
of this Change Order shall constitute CONTRACTOR's complete acceptance and satisfaction
that it is entitled to no more costs or time (direct, indirect, impact, etc.) pursuant to this Change

Order.

APPROVAL AND CHANGE ORDER AUTHORIZATION

00850-7




CiTY OF

£0-) SANFORD

FINANCE DEPARTMENT

ACKNOWLEDGMENTS

The aforementioned change, and work affected thereby, is subject to all provisions of the
original Agreement and specifically changed by this Change Order; and it is expressly
understood and agreed that the approval of the Change Order shall have no effect on the
original Agreement other than matters expressly provided herein.

/[/’/”? ﬂnﬂsoi_@gnﬂmigﬂaﬁxmmfm
7/ _

Contractor

A;FfssT:/
&7

écreta

b 55

Date ¥

(Corporate Seal)

ATTEST: Olh of Sanford
(VAT A L wooerueP, Moo
(Signature)(_i C"K‘V‘K pnnm ﬁ ﬁ / /é //
‘ P By (Signature) * /
. =+ a8 3’5
Date
END OF SECTION

00850-8



2183 Ao Mentwy

” 000\ INOT\1 004 of Senterd Pubiis Sorte\NE 13004013 ~ Nellwnite Aw
4¢Py il e

o 3
G e
GROUT AND ABANDON
EXGSTING §° CLAY PPE-
1 10400
J :
eseees - —
.no-.E Original Contract : I H
mms) Driveway 6° Roadway Reconstruction Pl
**"| Area Not Worked - ~480 sqft = 51.12 SY of Ly
LEGEND 75 sqft = 8.33 SY Road _ __ _
SAWOLT & RENOVE DRVEWA] COMM Itom 6 - 3.89 SY | . CO#4 ltem 13 & 14 by
-u>JOg§o.GNN Sy | Total 937.11 8Y ) by
D EXCAVATION AND REMOVE PPE ; i ! __ |
TC o - Py
(@B35D  DXISTING DRANAGE NLET TO B REMOVED HLINE-STA. 13450 THIS iy, e : __ _._ !
~479 oqft = 53.22 SY of -
=
Road Roadway Reconstruction
Roadway Reconstruction ~850 sqft = 94.44 SY of 0 n “©
~1,466 sqt = 162.88 SY o —
| |comanem13& 14 ~! of Road - 1w cur & RV pvEWAS | RS T
Total 937.11 8Y : SIEWALKE, CURBING & PAVEMENT (TYP) E
El RATER ToW . CO#4 ltem 13 & 14 5
= BTAVATE—— i
m \ i Fxe A Total 837.11 SY _ - _ Total 8ﬂ.dﬂ m< |....|..m - W
m.a;o Vi o [ sheeo 15+00 1080 N/ | 1eio0 guﬂ&»im Tl s Y 18500 _-M
m " \4\‘ \.m ;] L \\ 3 \N .m
. O 5 o= m
M : Roadway Reconstruction 53 (50 G & 2
e ~163 sqft = 18.11 SY of I
3 .. \ | Road ﬁ NO VENICLES IN PARK SIGN TO BE o
¥ RENOVED AND RENSTALLED >
= AFTER CONSTRUCTION -
CO#4 item 13 & 14
Total 837.11 SY
T A ]
'“n'“”-' = }ﬁ.% MELLONVILLE AVENUE DRAINAGE IMPROVEMENTS jmeny *
—— o —_—— DEMOLITION PLAN othine
Serme > Lty STA. 10400 TO STA. 18+50 ===

[ CONFORMED DOCUMENT




£103_Deme P évy

13004 Rty of Senterd Puliin Wrs\JIR) 0L ~ tellenvile Ay Drainege

Fia Wt ~ & Mg

v
Wt

Roadway Reconstruction ‘ Remove & ? —
~480 aqft = 51.12 SY of : & Replace | ~TOLF of "F*curb y o » 4
Road _ ~104 LF of "F"curb CON4 ttom 7 - Total |7 \ GRAPHC SCALE: 14
CO#4 ftem 13 & 14 CON4 ltem 7 - Total | [ 531 8Y A o %
T 937.11 8Y PIPE s ‘A
a A\ | e N .
= ﬁﬂ/ \/_ / 4 /
\ \s \. ; / / /
. ED-03 3
= [ _w NEHE_ , /
_ 1 I
. e = E0.54 i /
| & wei BGTOR O
T o i e LEGEND
m.._ " JAFTER CONSTRUCTION - ? ey
o | | soo SAWCUT & REMOVE DRIVEWAYS,
A Y m\_.w SRR3R SIDEWALKS, CURBING & PAVEMENT
= Removed & Replaced i !
Sidewalk 4" ~211 sqft Removed & Replaced v / ) _ _ EXCAVATION AND REMOVE PIPE
Removed & Replace 23.45 SY ~35'LF of "F"Curb i - ry
~1886 sgft Driveway 6" On CO#2 - [tem 10 _ .;N.Eno*.ﬂ@m““oa (EDIX)  DUSTING DRAINAGE INLET TO BE REMOVED
RWM work - 18.44 SY CO#2 tem 7 - 11.118Y T Ra T 71 :
CO#M item 5-9.78 SY [ S ™o / v .
_ N % COW4 ltem 7 - Total : . 7
Avea Not Worked - 8.33 SY | '\ [Remove & Replace CO#S Item 5 - 2.56 SY \ g A1531 SY SRR 7
CO#4 ltem 6 - 3.89 SY R\ | ~240 LF of "F-curb [ e ED58 % 4 " £ by Y.
CO#5 lem 6-6.228Y | Y o ST | //... N N i \ /e / . ) "
. I il o doi = g N NN Removed & Repiaced o
7 y "F"Cu 4 W= 4 = / :
£ On CO#3 - Item #7 28 WA ~10' LF of "F"Curb L
m 3 - // // 4 On CO#3 - Item #7 RENOVED AND
m e —— ks NN N Ay
> 23100 2348 24+00 244807 XN = 4 e lmﬁ.
3 . A : RN Y /" ANDRENSTALLED AFTER
& —EXISTING STORM — . e, %
= Ch,  PesToREIAN \ X" /
Remove & Replace PaSl ey = /
~19 LF of *F-curd R e y a A
Removed & Replaced N S . AS
COW4 ltem 7 - Tota) | ~24' LF of *F"Curb 7 Ny 2 & ,«%,
531 SY On CO#3 - tem #7 \\\ N R L
| RENOVE ¢ L / o~ : : L
J | ogymosre 7 e s 1&*«% 3
Removed & Replaced \ \.. e 3 g
, \ . Skl \\.. sa -/ m..n«_,.amm&o.-_ xi.-n& m
Ve ldulo
s CO#4 Item 7 - Total 4
s, \\ 153187 e Removed & Repiaced ;
 — M ~88 s Sidowalk4* | fcomsmem7-Tow [ __ S m
e | S SEEIEED, e e | Mg 9788Y 531 SY S
pr - —— L e e | ec | on [amm SHPLAN Sl
--W.lulmm§“< TN AUTHOREATICR GF MER. ROMWPER 5. arreove M| o | omoen CO#4 - tem 5 STA. 18+50 TO STA. 28+80 e mwow | |0
e WOT TO S LD R OOSSTRUCTION UNTRL APPROVESD. -0, (a4 e oare oo ram wae | om_ oo 0PN gl |




CA CLRRS & E BRANCY piow CSI) 57 W

NO DUMPING SIGN TO BE REMOVED AND

nwrmm\‘m Chy of Senterd Pebi Wuris\WR.1J004.013 ~ Nuflemile Ave Srainegs improvements \Drowiegs\CONFORMED\C100.C103_Dume Max.duy
e, B F@ 8¢ - % Mpe

s ST e ’ NO DUMPING SIGN TO BE REMOVED AND
EYEre R RENSTALLED AFTER CONSTRUCTION
Sonmesesn i P e iea e e )~ ED-10 ) [EXCAVATE AND
MiomomuTer  EOSTNG SToRM e A. REMOVE PPE . . M
DUE TO CONCRETE PIPE TO REMAIN . Wn B o ‘. & aHd
iﬂ-uh _ r.l szszsz - 1 C
_AN\ (| NN A e L : m
_. P 2 i Fme——- ¥ b } — &
Remove & Replace ! N T W
~80 LF of "F*curb ) m.m.w.mm uh-..
CO#4 ltem 7 - Total |f| ! E LB _w
531 SY } ﬁm — LEGEND B
I _ m : ST PPE SAWCUT & REMOVE DRIVEWAYS,
4 4 : SIDEWALKS, CURBING & PAVEMENT
I \ | o
1\g i ALKS, CURBS Y _ EXCAVATION AND REMOVE PPE
JEZMb %. ﬂﬁﬂ!’ [} 2 40
(@00  EXISTING DRAINAGE INLET T0 BE REMOVED ﬂmﬁ
@ ‘_ CA CL RRA & E BRANCH (MOW CSX) ST RV
& e S —- —— — -— -
= By s 2 i E
o 0
£ ‘Mv\ll Eo11 [ i BEMOVE PR e W
= /
m B
a e T VA N £ \ = . M
& B0 73S0 MORTHSTREET 34200 (RAVELROAD) sasso\ =~ aseom N~ -3ses0 %00 [
@ —+ e +7 t—/ .2 e ! g : S T >
g el TSN\ N T T $
. & oy I i
2 'S e [ A
ﬂ_ h
¢ i
_ I
I + Iz
(] ] 40
[~ ===
GRAPHC SCALE: 10
...._Iu.-lli!n.w....l.sn. .”“l .-!. H“ “ NEEL-SCHASEER MELLONVILLE AVENUE DRAINAGE IMPROVEMENTS jmer v "
e R L e o= | | on wmm e . DEMOLITION PLAN
T e amom | | o jenn e STA. 265+50 TO STA, 36+50 T
WOT TO B USED PO COMSTRUCTION UnTRL APPROVED. are [Omoems st [ U O JBO AN iy

) CONFORMED DOCUMENT |




GROUT & ABANDON +
ggg]ﬁ. » _ \.M.
EXSTHG RECLAMED WATER LPE it
EELF /A ISTING STORMWATER PIPNG TO REMAN
e J . .,..ﬁ”

T
NOTE:
ALL PROPOSED INLETS ALONG WASHINGTON AVE. SHALL BE
INSTALLED WITH A MINIIUM 4 FOOT x § FOOT FOOT TYPE J
BOTTOM. PROPOSED PIPE SHALL BE PLACED IN THE ROADWAY AS
MUCH AS POSSIBLE, TO PROVIDE FOR SEPARATION BETWEEN
PROPOSED STORMWATER PIPE AND THE EXISTING WATER MAIN.

R
| _

13804 Oty of Sanierd Pedits Sote'\MB. 1040 - Halawlle Mo Dreegs
1 i 3

7
Tri, OV der - "

CONFORMED DOCUMENT |

LEGEND
T repucs | T ONNO TR roaway
(i) oonem | j oy o rooemacnon
! I T T T T T Y 4 : - (7]
tess [ TOERFRE | (w5
EXISTING INLET EXISTIN
= |GRATE EL. 34.1¢ | GRATE : -
INV. EL 3387 (SY1Z° PVC) z
ﬂs.w_g = NV, EL. (W, 5) 15°ROP 2890 3
bt | 162151658 =
FOOT MOEX o, 5462 I_II.L!- € e | 5
a8} GRATE EL. M4.19 Y 188 17 BN VEVTCAL ,“n.iki; m s
INV. EL. (W) 15" RCP 20.65' INV. EL. [E, NW) 15" RCP 0.7 ———— ( SWANOR 17 BDL VERTICAL SEPARATINY =1
_ RM ‘ opebiceiy = L WARDIGTON AVE. W
STEET PDOT MY Fo FO3 HExeTmg cRass) 2. 0
(EXITING GRADE) - T / | @
\ ) I | I W [ 5 I, - :
A 5 7 s -
20 d ; = i — AL TR T g
jl_ win i )
28 »
20
8+25 9+50 9+75 10400 10425 10450 10475 11400 11425 11450 11475 12400 12425 12450 12475 13400 13425 13450 13475 14400 14425 14450 14475 15400
PROFILE
HOREONAL T @
VERTEAL oW
veRey scat ‘iins o8 oD casee M oars | owaory MELLONVILLE AVENUE DRAINAGE MPROVEMENT marr mo. "
an oo A O PR SOS B v PO & L | o [ awaces NEEL-SCHARPER C-201
 —— e O e Pl O A R RS WTHUT oaca | om |z PR PLAN AND PROFILE
o e TTEN AITHORATIOH OF NEEL SO PEA IHC. A M | o | owaans Lt g STA. 10+00 TO STA. 13+50 fons mwe
o ‘MO TO 86 WD FOR CORSTRUCTION UNTR APROVED: o - [ oary cam_caer " BT e covet 200




DISCHARGE INTO POND;
3 LF. OF 30° RCP STORM PPE
o.:_:;mﬂ.
\ Remove & Replace \.\0..\.
am"m:c ~70 LF of "F-curb by [ x 0

Bahia Sod mo SqFt

CO#4 llem 7 - Total

_ UF OF 15°RCP 531 8Y e S Roadway Reconstruction
m_ oy ey 7 S 610 sqft = 67.80 SY of
2 NN ww P 7 A Road
| vl SECESURSER Y ) ST | ) G U .. ... b ¥ 5
ADD 34° WHITE STOP BAR
M . =.a-8.§»!.:. % s COW4 item 13 & 14
..... ” # .
> A A Total 937.11 SY
= 00 / / Bt “ ey N/ o NOTE
> 11— 1 n HE OR) 7 ALL PROPOSED INLETS ALONG WASHINGTON AVE. SHALL BE
GE . \ / WASHNGTONAVE._ ) | | ¥ _ s INSTALLED WITH A MMMUM ¢ FOOT x § FOOT FDOT TYPE J
' S i 15} o @ nt BOTTOM, PROPOSED PIPE SHALL BE PLACED IN THE ROADWAY AS
m . \—(FBi0) -)f,.. 3 *® MUCH AS POSSBLE, TO PROVIDE FOR SEPARATION BETWEEN
_ — " u|.# & \ —— W PROPOSED STORMWATER PPPE AND THE EXISTING WATER MAN.
e 577 1N j
g, S S 2 » T T S \
L — | s ISR SRR — | D LEGEND
] ~104 LF of "F"-curb e | ¥ | e ocate extsTiva rowe pore
PROPOSED POND — \\a__J_ AL il — : ]w REPLACED ~ 1 g _1" .| ROADWAY
BOT.EL =210 CO# lem 7 -Total [ "7 L | "} conceste 1 . | reconsTRUCTON
| memwosnom) | 531 SY AL A - PROPOSED CONTROL STRUCTURE;
e — { (REFER TO SHT. C-208)
"
a a
4 DIA ALT. A, TYPE P BOTTOM
. FDOT INDEX No. 425024 L)
- > oROP SuLET TYPE C -t >
3 @ “ﬂa—.ﬂ”ﬁ! 3 W@w&ﬁ%ﬁ B2 INV.EL (W) 15" RCP 2481
S S W.ELE)ZPCET s
& CRERCENT STEET S NV.EL (SE) 15°RCP 2481
ﬁ G n!l!ﬁ.z =0, (5e3) E!lns!./ E
I G keI )
m |||||||||||||||||| | PRI b, WEESD 0 ST J _.F AT DTN P rrs i, S M
AT | :
28 m . e |___nir.orjr e srome . Qo »
R ﬁ.ﬂ«...lu/ R £
= L5, OF 15" CMCHARGE STORS PPE
Ed u.ﬂgenlwsll FRON PROPORED PORD pos R »
59 TO 0P, 45 (STRUCTURE 10 /0-13 \
JREFERTO 1. C3 FEFRTOB. C30 —
T t - s
17450 17475 18400 18425 18450 18475 18400 18425 19450 19475 20400 20425 20450 20475 21400 21425 21450 21475 22100 22425 22450 22475 23400 23425 23 E
PROFILE
HORRONAL* - &
VERTIOL '
e e meues of pocye |1 & worowomemie e = | wn | wa NEEL-SCHAFFER MELLONVILLE AVENUE DRAINAGE IMPROVEMENT ]
AR 1D O BaCH ON qﬁﬁ%@i; - L] Luml (. ] Pou ean Salls npen C-203
+ CRUEN R 1 WHCLE Ot FAAT TR A0 OTYRER BRI NN it Srucumn % Dats | 0w Aoty PLAN AND PROFILE
[ RITTIN AUTHORATION OF IER. SCHAPPER P [ » | oaw | osaan lhu.v:uwn. STA. 18+30 TO STA. 21400 i caiisr!
el MOT TO 8 USED POR CORSTRUCTION UNTR. APPROVED - - L ad oAty Cn_Cmn, Qasss jan, T

{‘wﬂwvmmummum\-vu.--“nm
P - ™
o @ L]

CONFORMED DOCUMENT |




Removed & Repiace Roadway Reconstruction
=166 aqit Driveway for |{— au osrumeed erassen R y /
RWM work - 18.44 SY | A B8 socoe = , 298wt = Aok _m. o N\ mremes 2
AT Remove & Repiace Road - » O O\ ¢ B0 DOUBLE Roadway Reconstruction
Area Not Worked - JUTARY SENER K ~240 LF of *F™-curb R A g L AN PR NN, s et | 985 sqft = 109.5 SY of
.38y A Total 937.11 SY - - Road
CO#4 item 6 - 3.89 SY N | CO#4 item 7 - Total desild % f Yeozey 73
CO#5 ltem 7 - 6.22 SY o —-=y 531 SY b T et CEBAD) A : 9/ 22/] COM#4 ftem 13 & 14
”.I ol 3 W R e & % : OF M° RCP STORN PP ’ 7 .. il ./, ../, A Total 837.11 S8Y
o ! ' N X % - 3 1,113 oqft = 123.67 SY
(= okl i e bl Gicd 2 7. o ™ - / of Road
m : CRESCENT STREET i &! R 2 v
: —— - b DY . CO#4 item 13 & 14
Remove & Replace |- o el 4 i - YA e e Ve
~19 LF of "F-curb I 5 i e Roadway Reconstruction | s s : oo hoex 2 3, Total 837.11 8Y
e X ———-| 508 sqft = 56.45 SY of ey | & SN g ey
CO#4 ltem 7 - Total | Road o ey > N DA
o | cons tem 138 14 e AN sty R S N\
EDQ7 N\
wg Reconstruction PD-18 ,/.,. N .
m_ SeERE TV Oy | | 411 9qR=4667 SY of  mewrcrsmmmes \ KX )R\
8 7 /(e : X, LEGEND
7, / PD-18 % A\ %Ac
2 / CO#4 Item 13 & 14 <$ renmer . { N e
i .E s Total 837.11 SY 5% & bl e | j o L recoemcnon
DET/ -~ :
; .\ﬂ!.. CTRE GETAR e VA T T
s i . i ]
= * 550 [_DERPAZD | | Cose) — ases [ TORRANED ] v
STA. 22+17.67, OFFSET 12,451 EXISTING NET EXISTING DROP INLET MANHOLE
INLET TYPE D wi CONCRETE GRATEEL. 27.40 GRATE EL. 2837 GRATE EL 2858
s.._llm "APRON AND TYPE D CURB INV. EL 2542 (NW) (12" PVC) V. EL 2475 (N)(18°RCP) ——1—NV. EL 2441"(SE) (12" PVC) NV, EL 2426 (NS) (18" RCP) so
B 00T NOEX Mo, 425082~ [ INV.EL. 2518 (SE) (17 PVC) INV. EL. 25,1 (NE) (1Z' CLAY) INV. EL. 2351 (NW) (17" PVC) INV.EL. 2438 (W) >
©] GRATE EL. 2866 @ INV. EL 2482 (SE) (14° RCP) a ROPOSED 311 Q
prt EleoreL 2122 —— LNV, EL 24.92 (5)(18"RCP) ———+—S7A 24%00.75 “
2| INV. EL (NW, SE) 24" RCP 4.0 STA. 23492, INV.EL. 25.15' (SW) (17 RCP) CURB INLET TYPE Ow/ m
1INV, EL. (NE) 107 CLAY 24.20 (EXISTING]| o8 INLET TYPE 9w Gy PROPORED ST TURE | €x7 ALT. B, TYPEJBOTTOM !
ot 4 N 162230082 L4 DI ALT. A, TYPE PBOTTOM  —|STA 2442015 | FDOT INDEX No. 425-024 ___FDOTINDEX No. 425001 2 o
m | E:51eua8 FDOT INDEX No. 42504 INLET TYPE D w/ M. 2N GRATEEL 2140 WY >
pa 4 GRATE EL 27.40 TxTALT.B, TYPE JBOTTOM \S%¢/|  BOTEL 2083 3
1 | X INV. EL (W, SE) 24° RCP 23581 lllﬁa-eﬂig INV. EL.(NS) (2}24' RCP .16 =
3 2 ol EL ST v
M m“ PO )% INV. EL (N) R)}2¢° RCP 2357 CREDIENT STREET 5
+ e =__ W.EL(E)RPAsy PR m o
i AT Ao || e e ﬁ
m =® M HILR.OF )" 208 S T2 OF 3" Aj? STORX POE 1o =
BN )
m . SToR PPE g 16° 0o, U ] 2 w
20 P DTG GlS LN RLF.QFOOEN" | 2117.0F DOURLE N
% T-S:I DETAL ﬁ_ﬂ! & _l.aliu_l\ A0 o —| 2
F
| 75 21400 21425 21450 21475 22400 22425 22450 22475 23400 23425 23150 23475 24400 24325 24450 24475 25%00 25425 25+50 25475 [0 26125 26150 28975 m
g PROFILE m
m_ — :
: Vepecar REVSE OF DOCUMENTS. Oumoan oate MELLONVILLE AVENUE DRAINAGE MPROVEMENT ey wo »
e | ey R e e e =TT o o NEEL-SCHAFFER S m
A= R W T ) pobiohrdyrs :
wu oo o TN MUTHORZATION OF WBEL SHAPYER BFC. rr—own M 'L-”m:klhﬂw.l STA. 21+00 TO STA. 28+60 el el
T O T e D rom GO T arewovD. - | w [— oare o _car p Grasse P v




T LSS

CA CL RRS. & E BRANCH NOW CSX) S RV

rwwwvm ity of Sextaré Poblie Wras\NL1JNOLOIS - Nalumile Ave Drenoge
Fr, 1 e ~ 1 2en
" '
3 @

CONFORMED DOCUMENT |

N | ; E5-10 Py ey ERTING TELECOS FELDVENFY
" _:I‘“ —— . AREAS SHALL BE SO0DED ’ - A P "W
5-6 wide from curb e | i P _ | = d| e . Iz
Total ~638 sqft m | Sewied 2 : :: =
70.90 SY I D\ » ; (43
o N E f — >
CO#4 Item 13 & 14 falle3 ;  EMG &t Lo A g . ES
& 3 D VERFY <1 Y 5 - p
Total 837.11 SY ; e oy 3 (ol . g™ e JO =
= = SN _ A
LT H ‘. & ! AREAS SHALL DE $000ED ALL DISTURBED GRASSED m
! al 3 Ni = EON0 1T CLAY SRMTRLY AR AREAS SHALLBES0o0eD "L OF 05 RCP STORS P _m
PD-17
H ,.\. _ Removed & Replaced - I
18], =8 N ~60'LFof"FCub | _m
_ mh « .
i . .
i w o — LEGEND
i rid £ SCE 4 BLEVATION " MULAND  [rmremmmmen
H i _ HORZONTAL BEPARA | REPLACED OVERLAY |-csroervors ] ROADWAY
HON L iminiendl _ j cowrere j oy g s |, L
i e
GRAPHIC SCALE: 140"
= == : -
MANHOLE DRO
TOPEL .17 TOPEL 2808 MANHOLE w/ MIN.
s - INV. EL 2447 (N.5) (18" RCP) ——1——INV. EL 2381'E) (4" PVC) —5 DAL ALT. A, TYPE J BOTTON =
> INV. EL. 24.99 (NE) (15° PVC) INV. EL Z3.1T (W) (18" PVC) FDOT INDEX Na. 425-001 >
] INV. EL. 2483 (E) (15" PVC) INV. EL 23,83 (SWNPARALLEL 15' PVC) TOPEL 230 o
@ = (NSEDIPCONFLCTTOPOF PPE=27.44) | x
& el (OSSR | Iz
& AR OLE N .B - x¥ALT. B, TYPE J BOTTOM | 19
] ; ——J:IALE, t NORTH STREE . ©
' opiaphacd TDAALT.A, TYPEJBOTION FDOT INDEX No. 426052 DTG ORADE] I
B L FDOT INDEX No. 425-001 GRATE EL 2896 p— H
“ & o - ™ T0PEL 211 | _weEwmwrenw | ] Ememea 3
- v [EXSTING GRADE) | ED10 TNV, EL (NE.S) 36 RCP 22.56 NV.EL (W) 18 RCP AT Pt = e
@ C=1 P18 [NV, EL (N) 16" RCP 44T (EXISTING) N 1622758.18 ol
? / [ (46 DIP CONFLICT TOP OF PIPE = 27.44) E: 57028071 | R
M_.-\:y.}-v . = itk ielininialil ity RS e I A P S »EE EEEE R S I Ty 1T
2 ] —F . 2
m TILF. OF 3 RCP STORD APE q N LF.OF 30" ACP JTORM PPE 300 LE.OF 3" ACP STORN APE —.m
2o = : 20
I_,_hﬂ-.asﬁl, /L
PTT25425 25480 25475 26400 26425 26450 26475 27900 27425 27450 27475 28400 28425 28450 28475 20000 20426 29450 20475 30400 30425 30450 30475 31400 314s
PROFILE
MORGDNIAL: T @
VERTCAL T W
venrv scaLr el - vate | 082023 MELLONVILLE AVENUE DRAINAGE IMPROVEMENT niminillonad
aaaaa b A T e BT o | N NEEL-SCHARFER c208
o Sa— D 540406 % o R PO A TN PR WO TS T ] o |wem 300 PLAN AND PROFILE
1 o ot it e WRITTEN AUTMORZATION P MBI SCHAPFER PiC. r—= M | oA | osaony ..._l-al."umw"! STA. 28+80 TO STA. 31+10 —
SIS ACGORDRAILY.: O TO S VISED FOR OOMITRUCTION UNTR. APPROVED. . L4 v oare C31_Co. e SO A A




CITY OF

A '
0=)) SANFORD

FLORIDA

City COMMISSION MEMORANDUM 25-121
APRIL 28, 2025 AGENDA

WS RM _X

Item No.CI # D

To: Honorable Mayor and Members of the City Commission
PREPARED BY:  Jeff Davis, Public Works and Ultilities Project Manager

SUBMITTED BY:  Norton N. Bonaparte, Jr., ICMA-CM, City Manager

SUBJECT: Resolution No. 2025-3377; Budget Amendment; Mellonville Drainage
Project; Change Order Increase To Purchase Order #39982; Universal
Contracting and Construction, Inc.; $245,119.86

STRATEGIC PRIORITIES:

[] Unify Downtown & the Waterfront
[] Promote the City’s Distinct Culture
X Update Regulatory Framework

[] Redevelop and Revitalize Disadvantaged Communities

SYNOPSIS:

Requesting to approve a budget amendment resolution for Change Order #4 to increase Purchase
Order #39982 to Universal Contracting and Construction, Inc. in the amount of $245,119.86
resulting in an overall increase from $1,984,069.15 to $2,229,189.01.

FISCAL/STAFFING STATEMENT:

Funding is available from 3™ Gen Sales tax reserves account lines.

BACKGROUND:

The Mellonville Drainage Project is in process. There have been 15 work change directives as

follows:
CHANGE ORDER SUMMARY
Change in Change in Contract
Description Contract Price Time

Bonding $9,252.49 0 days
Mobile Office and Port-o-potty $268.83 0 days
MOT Fees $691.10 0 days
Milling Existing Asphalt Pavement $9,784.10 1 day

Concrete Sidewalk 4” Thick $831.30 0 days
Concrete Sidewalk & Driveway 6” Thick $369.55 0 days
Concrete Curb & gutter, Type F $35,940.00 2 days
RWM Relocation $84,147.00 7 days
Restraints — Reclaim Pipe $4,627.11 0 days
RWM Relocation — Supplied Materials $27,256.33 0 days
Dewatering for RWM Line $5,625.00 1 day




Structure Opening Work $1,000.00 1 day
Optional Base, Base Group 06 $30,352.99 0 days
Type B Stabilization (12 min) $11,245.32 0 days
Gas Utility Work $750.00 0 days
Thrust Block $1,291.84 0 days
Superpave Asphaltic Concrete $21,686.90 0 days
TOTAL $245,119.86 12 Days

An additional 12 days of performance time was added to the contract time due to the work change
directives.

LEGAL REVIEW:

The Assistant City Attorney has reviewed this matter and has no legal objection to the proposed
action.

RECOMMENDATION:

City staff recommends that the City Commission adopt Resolution No. 2025-3377 approving the
budget amendment for a change order increasing Purchase Order # 39982 issued to Universal
Contracting and Construction, Inc. the amount of $245,119.86.

SUGGESTED MOTION:

“I move that the City Commission adopt Resolution No. 2025-3377, as proposed.”

Attachments: (1).  Resolution No. 2025-3377 with attached budget amendment form.
(2).  Change Order.



	Resolution No. 2025-3377
	Whereas, the Commission of the City of Sanford, Florida has adopted an annual
	operating budget for the fiscal year beginning October 1, 2024 and terminating o
	September 30, 2025 specifying certain projected revenues and expenditures for th
	operations of Sanford municipal government; and
	Whereas, the City's budget presumes that each department generally will, to the
	best of their ability, maintain its expenditures within its allocated budgeted l
	exercise prudence in expending funds during the course of the City's fiscal year
	Whereas, from time-to-time circumstances and events may require that the
	original City budget may need revision; and
	Whereas, the City Commission, in its judgment and discretion, has the authority
	to adjust the budget to more closely coincide with actual and expected events.
	Now, therefore, be it adopted and resolved by the City Commission of the City of
	Section 1. Adoption of Budget Amendment.
	The annual operating budget of the City of Sanford for the fiscal year beginning
	October 1, 2024 and terminating on September 30, 2025 is hereby revised and
	amended by Attachment “A”. The Attachment is hereby incorporated into this
	Resolution as if fully set forth herein verbatim. Except as amended herein, the 
	operating budget for the City of Sanford for fiscal year beginning October 1, 20
	terminating on September 30, 2025 shall remain in full force and effect.
	Section 2. implementing administrative actions.
	The City Manager, or designee, is hereby authorized and directed to implement
	the provisions of this Resolution by means of such administrative actions as may
	deemed necessary and appropriate.
	Section 3. Savings.
	The prior actions of the City of Sanford relating to the adoption of the City bu
	and related activities are hereby ratified and affirmed.
	Section 4. Conflicts.
	All resolutions or parts of resolutions in conflict with this Resolution are her
	repealed.
	Section 5. Severability.
	If any section, sentence, phrase, word, or portion of this Resolution is determi
	to be invalid, unlawful, or unconstitutional, said determination shail not be he
	invalidate or impair the validity, force or effect of any other section, sentenc
	word, or portion of this Resolution not otherwise determined to be invalid, unla
	unconstitutional.
	Section 6. Effective Date.
	This Resolution shall become effective immediately upon enactment.
	2|Page
	Passed and adopted this 28" day of April, 2025.
	Attest:
	y I im Traci Flouchin, MMC, FCRM City Clerk j
	For use and reliance of the Sanford” City Commission only. Approved as to fSrril
	City Commission of the City of __Lall
	William-Colbert, City Atterney Aen N - ReA
	IN Art'Woodruff, Mayor
	ATTACHMENT A REQUEST FOR BUDGET AMENDMENT
	Fiscal Year 2025 Department: public works Division: Admin 4/14/2025
	DIRECTOR APPROVAL: We = gL p77 pate: lA [ Za) Cth Wadd / _ pate: 4/15/25
	v CITY MANAGER APPROVAL: ao DATE:
	CITY COMMISSION AGENDA DATE: Tie 4 . QOD APPROVED ¥
	y i %, CITY OF EQ SANFORD
	. <a <i FINANCE DEPARTMENT ~~ SECTION 00850
	CHANGE ORDER FORM
	Change Order No. 4 Purchase Order No. 039982
	Project Title Mellonville Avenue Drainage Improvements
	Bid No. IFB__22/23-05
	Owner: City of Sanford, Florida
	Contractor: Universal Contracting and Construction Inc
	Agreement Date: 02.10.25
	THE FOLLOWING CHANGES ARE MADE TO THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS:
	1. Original Contract Price $ 1,815,329.19
	2. Current Contract Price (Adjusted by Previous Change Orders) $ 1,984,069.15
	3. Total Proposed Change in Contract Price $ 245,119.86
	4. New Contract Price (Item 2 + Item 3) $ 2,229,189.01
	5. Original Contract Time (Notice to Proceed to Substantial Completion) 305 Days
	6. Current Contract Time (Adjusted by Previous Change Orders) 445 Days
	7. Current Subst. Completion Date (Adjusted by Previous Change Orders) 05.21.25
	8. Total Proposed Change in Contract Time 12 Days
	9. New Contract Time (Item 6 + Item 8) 457 Days
	10. New Contract Substantial Completion Date (Item 7 + Item 8) 06.02.25
	11. Current Final Completion Date (Adjusted by Previous Change Orders) 07.21.25
	12. Current Contract Time From Substantial Completion to Final Completion 61 Day
	13. Total Proposed Change in Contract Time Subst. to Final Completion 12 Days
	14. New Contract Time to Subst. Final Completion (Item 12 + Item 13) 73 Days
	15. New Contract Final Completion Date (Item 11 + Item 14) 08.01.25
	00850-1
	| SANFORD
	—~ or, CITY OF Mae tom
	St 4 FINANCE DEPARTMENT
	CHANGES ORDERED
	ITEM 1
	Description of Change: BONDING
	Reason for Change: Change in contract price increasing bonding costs C04 - $9,25
	Change in Contract Price: $9,252.49
	Change in Contract Time: 0 (Zero)
	ITEM 2
	Description of Change: Mobile Office and Port-o-potty Fees
	Reason for Change: Change in contract time - CO4 Mobile Office: $147.12 Port-O-P
	Change in Contract Price: $268.83
	Change in Contract Time: 0 (Zero)
	ITEM 3
	Description of Change: 0102 1 - MAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC
	Reason for Change: Change in contract time for MOT - RWM relocation
	Change in Contract Price: $691.10
	Change in Contract Time: 0 (Zero)
	ITEM 4
	Description of Change: 0327 70 5 - MILLING EXISTING ASPHALT PAVEMENT, 2” AVG DEP
	Change in Contract Price: $9,784.10
	00850-2

